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New Zealand - Australia Free Trade Agreement 

PURSUANT to article 3 of the New Zealand - Australia Free Trade Agreement Act 1965, the products in the following list will be added to 
Schedule A of the agreement on 1 January 1970. Duties where applicable on these products in both Australia and New Zealand will be reduced 
and eliminated in accordance with the provisions of article 4 of the Agreement. 

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of December 1969. 

New Zealand I 

No. 

59.02 
Ex 59.02.09 

*73.01 
73.01.10 
73.D1.20 

*73.02 
73.02.10 
73.02.20 

*73.03.00 

*73.04.00 

*73.05 
73.05.10 

*73.06 
73.06.10 

*73.11 

73.11.13 

Ex 73.11.19 

73.11.23 

73.11.29 

*73.13 

73.13.11 
73.13.19 

73.13.32 

73.13.34 

73.13.35 
73.13.39 

73.13.41 
73.13.42 

73.13.44 

73.13.45 

73.13.54 

73.13.62 
73.13.64 

Ex 73.13.69 

*73.15 

73.15.13 

Ex 73.15.15 

J. R. MARSHALL. Minister of Overseas Trade. 

Additions to Schedule-Effective from 1 January 1970 

Description in Terms of New Zealand Tariff 

Felt and articles of felt, whether or not impregnated or coated: VIZ
Floor rugs of wool or containing wool 

Pig iron, cast iron, and spiegel eisen, in pigs, blocks, lumps, and similar forms: 
Pig iron, cast iron 
Spiegeleisen 

Ferro-alloys: 
Ferro-manganese 
Other 

Waste and scrap metal of iron or steel 

Shot and angular grit, of iron or steel, whether or not graded; wire pellets of iron or steel 

Iron or steel powders; sponge iron or steel: 
Iron or steel powders 

Puddled bars and pilings; ingots, blocks, lumps, and similar forms, of iron or steel: 
Puddled bars and pilings; blocks, lumps and similar forms 

Angles, shapes and sections, of iron or steel, hot-rolled, forged, extruded, cold-formed or cold-finished; sheet 
piling of iron or steel, whether or not drilled, punched, or made from assembled elements: 

Angles, shapes and sections, 80 mm or more; sheet piling: 
Angles and tees: 

Other kinds: 
Other 

Channels, girders, beams and joists: 
Other kinds: 

Other; NOT INCLUDING-
4 in. x 2 in. channel weighing less than 7-!- lb per lineal ft 

Other shapes and sections; sheet piling: 
Sheet piling 
Other: 

Other kinds: 
Other 

Sheets and plates, of iron or steel, hot-rolled or cold-rolled: 
More than 4.75 mm in thickness, other than tinned: 

Coiled 
Other 

Less than 3 mm in thickness, not plated, coated, or clad: 
Worked: 

Perforated or cellular but not further worked 
Other kinds: 

Coiled 
Other: 

Polished 
Other kinds 

Tinned sheets and plates: 
Worked: 

Corrugated but not further worked 
Perforated or cellular but not further worked 

Other kinds: 
Coiled 
Other: 

Polished 
Less than 3 mm in thickness, plated, coated, or clad (other than tinned): 

Worked: 
Perforated or cellular but not further worked 

Other: 
Other kinds: 

Polished 
Bitumen coated 
Other; NOT INCLUDING

Prepainted sheets 

Alloy steel and high carbon steel in the forms mentioned in headings Nos. 73.06 to 73.14: 
Angles, shapes, and sections, 80 mm or more, and sheet piling, of high carbon steel: 

Angles and tees: 
Other 

Channels, girders, beams and joists: 
Other; NOT INCLUDING-

4 in. x 2 in. channel weighing less than 7-!- lb per lineal ft 

I 
Australian 

No. 

Ex 59.02.000 

73.01.000 

73.02 

73.03.000 

73.04.000 

Ex 73.05.000 

Ex 73.06.000 

Ex 73.11.110 
Ex 73.11.910 
Ex 73.11.990 

Ex 73.13.100 
Ex 73.13.200 
Ex 73.13.300 
Ex 73.13.900 

73.15.300 
Ex 73.15.511 
Ex 73. 15. 590 
Ex 73.15.600 
Ex 73.15.700 


