## New Zealand - Australia Free Trade Agreement

Pursuant to article 3 of the New Zealand - Australia Free Trade Agreement Act 1965, the products in the following list will be added to Schedule A of the agreement on 1 January 1970. Duties where applicable on these products in both Australia and New Zealand will be reduced and eliminated in accordance with the provisions of article 4 of the Agreement.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of December 1969.

J. R. MARSHALL, Minister of Overseas Trade.

## Additions to Schedule-Effective from 1 January 1970

	Additions to Schedule—Effective from 1 January 1970	
New Zealand No.	Description in Terms of New Zealand Tariff	Australian No.
<b>59.02</b> Ex 59.02.09	Felt and articles of felt, whether or not impregnated or coated: VIZ— Floor rugs of wool or containing wool	Ex 59.02.000
*73.01 73.01.10 73.01.20	Pig iron, cast iron, and spiegeleisen, in pigs, blocks, lumps, and similar forms:	73.01.000
*73.02 73.02.10 73.02.20	Ferro-alloys: Ferro-manganese Other	73.02
*73.03.00	Waste and scrap metal of iron or steel	73.03.000
*73.04.00	Shot and angular grit, of iron or steel, whether or not graded; wire pellets of iron or steel	73.04.000
* <b>73.05</b> 73.05.10	Iron or steel powders; sponge iron or steel: Iron or steel powders	Ex 73.05.000
* <b>73.06</b> 73.06.10	Puddled bars and pilings; ingots, blocks, lumps, and similar forms, of iron or steel: Puddled bars and pilings; blocks, lumps and similar forms	Ex 73.06.000
*73.11	Angles, shapes and sections, of iron or steel, hot-rolled, forged, extruded, cold-formed or cold-finished; sheet piling of iron or steel, whether or not drilled, punched, or made from assembled elements:  Angles, shapes and sections, 80 mm or more; sheet piling:  Angles and tees:  Other kinds:	Ex 73.11.110 Ex 73.11.910 Ex 73.11.990
73.11.13	Other Channels, girders, beams and joists:	
Ex 73.11.19	Other kinds: Other; NOT INCLUDING— 4 in. $\times$ 2 in. channel weighing less than $7\frac{1}{4}$ lb per lineal ft	
73.11.23	Other shapes and sections; sheet piling: Sheet piling Other:	
73.11.29	Other kinds: Other	
*73.13	Sheets and plates, of iron or steel, hot-rolled or cold-rolled:  More than 4.75 mm in thickness, other than tinned:	Ex 73.13.100 Ex 73.13.200
73.13.11 73.13.19	Coiled Other Less than 3 mm in thickness, not plated, coated, or clad:	Ex 73.13.300 Ex 73.13.900
73.13.32	Worked: Perforated or cellular but not further worked	
73.13.34	Other kinds: Coiled	
73.13.35 73.13.39	Other: Polished Other kinds Tinned sheets and plates:	
73.13.41 73.13.42	Worked: Corrugated but not further worked Perforated or cellular but not further worked Other kinds:	
73.13.44	Coiled Other:	
73.13.45	Polished Less than 3 mm in thickness, plated, coated, or clad (other than tinned): Worked:	
73.13.54	Perforated or cellular but not further worked Other: Other kinds:	
73.13.62 73.13.64 Ex 73.13.69	Other kinds: Polished Bitumen coated Other; NOT INCLUDING— Prepainted sheets	
*73.15	Alloy steel and high carbon steel in the forms mentioned in headings Nos. 73.06 to 73.14: Angles, shapes, and sections, 80 mm or more, and sheet piling, of high carbon steel:	73.15.300 Ex 73.15.511
73.15.13	Angles and tees: Other Chaptels girders hears and joiets:	Ex 73.15.590 Ex 73.15.600
Ex 73.15.15	Channels, girders, beams and joists: Other; NOT INCLUDING— 4 in. × 2 in. channel weighing less than 7½ lb per lineal ft	Ex 73.15.700